

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS


 RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *169

ANSWERED ON 16.12.2025


INDOOR STADIUM AT INDIAN MARITIME UNIVERSITY, VISAKHAPATNAM

*169. SHRI GOLLA BABURAO:


Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) when the proposal for construction of Indoor Stadium with Multipurpose Hall at Indian Maritime University in Visakhapatnam was sanctioned;
(b) the total amount sanctioned, released and utilized; and
(c) the status of work completed so far and by when the entire work would be completed?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF THE RAJYA
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *169 ANSWERED ON 16.12.2025 RAISED BY SHRI
GOLLA BABURAO, HON’BLE MP REGARDING “INDOOR STADIUM AT INDIAN
MARITIME UNIVERISTY, VISAKHAPATNAM”.

(a) The proposal for the construction of Indoor stadium with Multipurpose hall at Indian Maritime University in Visakhapatnam was sanctioned on 14.03.2024.

(b) The sanctioned amount as per tender is Rs.5,92,00,000/-, of which an amount of Rs.5,28,56,722/- has been released by Ministry of Youth, Affairs and Sports (MoYAS) under Khelo India scheme to IMU. The entire amount of Rs.5,28,56,722/- has been transferred to Central Public Words Department, Visakhapatnam (Implementing Agency of this project) by Indian Maritime University (IMU).

(c) The physical progress of 95% has been achieved and the work is expected to be completed by 30.01.2026.
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